

No. 20-5904

---

---

**IN THE**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TARAHRICK TERRY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

AMIR H. ALI  
DEVI M. RAO  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE  
CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Ste. 275  
Washington, DC 20002

MICHAEL CARUSO  
Federal Public Defender  
ANDREW L. ADLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENDA G. BRYN  
Ass't Fed. Pub. Defenders  
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100  
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301  
(954) 536-7436  
Andrew\_Adler@fd.org

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

I. Petitioner Has a “Covered Offense,” and  
Amicus’s Textual Argument Lacks Merit..... 3

    A. Section 2 “Modified” the Penalty Statute  
    for Petitioner’s Crack-Cocaine Offense ..... 3

    B. “Statutory Penalties” Refers to the  
    Penalty Statutes That Section 2  
    “Modified,” Not the Sentencing Ranges  
    That Section 2 Left Undisturbed ..... 5

II. Covering Low-Level Crack Dealers Aligns  
With Section 404’s History and Purpose ..... 10

    A. Section 404 Made Section 2 Retroactive to  
    *All* Crack Offenders Who Were Subject to  
    the 100-to-1 Ratio ..... 11

    B. Amicus Cannot Explain Why Congress  
    Would Have Wanted to Single Out  
    Low-Level Crack Dealers for Exclusion..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Citizens Bank of Md. v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995).....	6
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	12, 14
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	19
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007).....	16
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	8
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 961 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	8

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C.	
§ 3553(a) .....	16
§ 3553(a)(4).....	8
§ 3553(b)(1).....	8
§ 3553(c).....	8
§ 3582(c)(2) .....	8, 14, 15, 18
§ 3742(a)(3).....	8
§ 3742(b)(3).....	8
§ 3742(e)(3).....	8
§ 3742(f)(2).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
§ 3742(g) .....	8
§ 3742(i) .....	8
21 U.S.C.	
§ 841(a) .....	3
§ 841(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 841(b)(1)(A) .....	3, 5, 6, 7
§ 841(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 841(b)(1)(B) .....	3, 5, 7
§ 841(b)(1)(B)(iii) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 841(b)(1)(C) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 844(a) .....	6
§ 851 .....	21
§ 960(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 960(b)(1) .....	6
28 U.S.C.	
§ 994(b) .....	8
§ 994(m) .....	8
§ 994(p) .....	8
§ 994(w)(1)(B) .....	8
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010,	
Pub. L. No. 111–220, 124 Stat. 2372 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3 .....	6, 8, 9, 13
§ 8 .....	14
§ 10 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
First Step Act of 2018,	
Pub. L. No. 115–391, 132 Stat. 5194 .....	1, 6
§ 401.....	6
§ 401(a)(2).....	6
§ 401(b)(1).....	6
§ 404.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 404(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 404(b) .....	9
§ 404(c).....	9, 11, 12, 19, 20
<b><u>U.S. Sentencing Guidelines</u></b>	
U.S.S.G.	
§ 1B1.10(b)(2)(A) .....	19
§ 2D.1.1(c).....	14, 15, 16, 17
§ 4B1.1 .....	15
§ 4B1.1(b).....	16
§ 4B1.4 .....	15
App. C., vol. III	
Amend. 748 (Nov. 1, 2010).....	7
Amend. 750 (Nov. 1, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. 759 (Nov. 1, 2011).....	7, 8, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b><u>Miscellaneous Authorities</u></b>	
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Recidivism Among Federal Offenders Receiving Retroactive Sentence Reductions: 2011 Fair Sentencing Act Guideline Amendment (Mar. 2018).....	7
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Report to the Congress: Career Offender Sentencing Enhancements (Aug. 2016).....	17
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Report to the Congress: Impact of the Fair Sentencing Act of 2010 (Aug. 2015).....	7, 10
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System (Oct. 2011).....	21
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, The First Step Act of 2018: One Year of Implementation (Aug. 2020).....	17
